

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 089877

STATE OF NEW JERSEY	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
	:	
Plaintiff-Petitioner,	:	On Certification of a Final Judgment
	:	of the Superior Court of New Jersey,
v.	:	
	:	
DANA KEARNEY,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Respondent,	:	
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Jack Sabatino, P.J.A.D.;
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	Hon. Maritza Berdote Byrne, J.A.D.;
	:	Hon. Adam E. Jacobs, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

YOLANDA CICCONE
Middlesex County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff
25 Kirkpatrick Street, 3rd Floor
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

ERIN M. CAMPBELL
Assistant Prosecutor
erin.campbell@co.middlesex.nj.us
Attorney No. 033372010
Of Counsel and on the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	1
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	5
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	6
 <u>POINT I</u>	
DEFENDANT CANNOT RAISE NEW ARGUMENTS IN HIS SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF BEFORE THIS COURT	6
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR POST- CONVICTION RELIEF (Da140-164).....	18
a.No per se conflict of interest existed.....	22
b. No actual conflict of interest existed.....	35
 <u>POINT III</u>	
AS DEFENDANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING (Da159)	47
 <u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>State v. Kearney</u> , 479 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Witt</u> , 223 N.J. 409 (2015).....	15
<u>Nieder v. Royal Indem. Ins. Co.</u> , 62 N.J. 229 (1973)	15
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 184 N.J. 307 (2005)	15
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 200 N.J. 1 (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Mahoney</u> , 226 N.J.Super. 617 (App.Div.1988)	15
<u>State v. Daquino</u> , 56 N.J.Super. 230 (App.Div.), certif. denied, 30 N.J. 603 (1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 944 (1960).....	15
<u>United States v. Abreu</u> , 32 F.4th 271 (3d Cir. 2022)	15
<u>United States v. Joseph</u> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<u>United States v. Dupree</u> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 385 N.J. Super. 388 (2006).....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	18, 23
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 105 N.J. 42 (1987)	18, 19, 20
<u>State v. Preciose</u> , 129 N.J. 451 (1992).....	18, 48
<u>State v. Cummings</u> , 321 N.J. Super. 154 certif. denied, 162 N.J. 199 (App. Div. 1999).....	20, 47
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	20

<u>State v. Jimenez</u> , 175 N.J. 484 (2003).....	20
<u>In re Op. No. 653 of the Advisory Comm. on Prof'l Ethics</u> , 132 N.J. 124 (1993).....	21
<u>State v. Cottle</u> , 194 N.J. 449 (2008).....	21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 33, 34
<u>State v. Norman</u> , 151 N.J. 5 (1997)	21, 22, 23, 40
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	21, 39
<u>State v. Drisco</u> , 355 N.J. Super. 283 (App. Div. 2002).....	22
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 90 N.J. 163 (1982).....	22
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 162 N.J. 240 (2000).....	22
<u>State v. Bellucci</u> , 81 N.J. 531 (1980).....	23, 25, 26 27
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 403 N.J. Super. 250 (App. Div. 2008).....	23
<u>State v. Savage</u> , 120 N.J. 594 (1990).....	23, 35
<u>In re Abrams</u> , 56 N.J. 271 (1970).....	24, 25, 29
<u>In re State Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 200 N.J. 481 (2009)	25, 29, 30, 31
<u>In re Op. No. 17-2012 of Advisory Comm. on Prof'l. Ethics</u> , 220 N.J. 468 (2014).....	36
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 478 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2024)	36
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 176 N.J. 522 (2003).....	36, 37
<u>In re Opinion 653</u> , 132 N.J. 124, 132 (1993).....	37
<u>United States v. Fahey</u> , 769 F.2d 829 (1 st Cir. 1985).....	37, 38
<u>Garcia v. Roden</u> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2009).....	38

<u>Reyes-Vejerano v. United States</u> , 276 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002)	38
<u>United States v. Montana</u> , 199 F.3d 947 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	38
<u>United States v. Hubbard</u> , 22 F.3d 1410 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	38
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 372 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	38
<u>United States v. Fulton</u> , 5 F.3d 605 (2d Cir.1993).....	38
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 985 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 199).....	38, 39
<u>Mason v. Glebe</u> , 674 Fed. Appx. 631 (9th Cir. 2017).....	39
<u>United States v. Gambino</u> , 864 F.2d 1064, 1066 (3 rd Cir. 1988).....	39
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 156 N.J. 565 (1992).....	47
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 212 N.J. 269 (2012).....	47
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 148 N.J. 89 (1997), <u>cert. den.</u> , 522 U.S. 850 (1997).....	47, 48
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 333 N.J. Super. 119 (App. Div. 2000).....	47
<u>State v. Pyatt</u> , 316 N.J. Super. 46 (App. Div. 1998), <u>cert. den.</u> , 158 N.J. 72 (1999).....	48

Statutes & Rules

<u>R. 3:22-1</u>	47
<u>R. 3:22-8</u>	47
<u>R. 3:22-10</u>	47
<u>R.P.C. 1.7</u>	21, 36
